Zhejiang Huayou Cobalt Co., Ltd (the “Company”) recently received a notification

from Huayou Holding Group Co., Ltd.(“Huayou Holding”) and Mr. Chen Xuehua, the

actual controller of the Company. This notification confirms that Huayou Holding and Mr.

Chen Xuehua entered into the Stock Transfer Agreement on Dec. 6, 2024, whereby Mr.

Chen Xuehua shall transfer by agreement 27,501,515 unrestricted tradable stocks of the

Company held by him at a price of RMB 37.50 per stock, amounting to a total transfer

price of RMB1,031,306,812.50.

Huayou Holding, an enterprise under the control of Mr. Chen Xuehua, is a party

acting in concert with Mr. Chen Xuehua. This transfer by agreement represents an

internal shareholding adjustment among the parties acting in concert and does not involve

any external transfer or reduction of shareholding in the secondary market. Furthermore,

it will not lead to any change in the Company’s controlling shareholder or actual

controller. Please find further details of the change in equity below:

Name of

shareholder

Before the change After the change

Shareholding

(stocks)

Shareholding

%

Shareholding

(stocks)

Shareholding

%

Huayou

Holding
260,313,967 15.34% 287,815,482 16.96%

Chen Xuehua 110,006,461 6.48% 82,504,946 4.86%

Total 370,320,428 21.82% 370,320,428 21.82%

Note: The above shareholding percentages are calculated on the basis of the Company’s total

capital stock as of December 5, 2024.

II. Basic Information on the Parties to this Transfer by Agreement

(I)  Basic information on the transferor

Name Chen Xuehua

Gender Male

Nationality China

Indicative Announcement on the Internal Transfer of Certain Stocks by Agreement

between the Actual Controller and his Party Acting in Concert and the Change in Equity

3

ID No. 330425

Domicile Tongxiang City, Jiaxing, Zhejiang Province

Whether having the

right of permanent

residence in other

countries/regions

None

(II) Basic information on the transferee

Enterprise Name Huayou Holding Group Co., Ltd.

Enterprise Type Limited liability company